The right column provides for a short explanation to the proposed amendments. 

CURRENT TEXT PROPOSED AMENDMENT  EXPLANATORY NOTES 

Article 4. Authorised capital and shares. Article 4. Authorised capital and shares.  

1. The authorised capital of the company amounts to 

eleven million euro (€ 11,000,000). 

2.       The authorised capital is divided into shares as 

follows: 

(a)      one hundred million (100,000,000) class           

A shares, numbered consecutively from A1 

onwards, with a nominal value of ten 

eurocents (€ 0.10) each; and 

(b)      one hundred million (100,000,000) class B

[...]

Where in these articles of association reference is 

made to shares or shareholders, this must be 

understood to refer to all classes of shares, unless 

the contrary is expressly shown. 

1. The authorised capital of the company amounts to 

twenty-five million euro (€ 25,000,000). 

2.       The authorised capital is divided into shares as 

follows: 

(a)     two hundred thirty-five million (235,000,000) 

class A shares, numbered consecutively from 

A1 onwards, with a nominal value of ten 

eurocents (€ 0.10) each; and 

(b)      one hundred fifty million (150,000,000) class B 

shares, numbered consecutively from B1 

onwards, with a nominal value of one eurocent 

(€ 0.01) each. 

Where in these articles of association reference is 

made to shares or shareholders, this must be 

understood to refer to all classes of shares, unless